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Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN  BANKNOTES

PRIVATE BANK ISSUES

2184*
Waterloo Warehouse, five pounds, Sydney, 182-, reprint 
c1888, MVR3r. Tears, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$1,250

2185*
Waterloo Warehouse, five pounds, Sydney, 18-, reprint 
c1888, MVR4r. Thin, good extremely fine. 

$1,000

2186*
Waterloo Warehouse, ten pounds, Sydney, 18-, reprint c1888, 
MVR4r. Thin, tears, good extremely fine. 

$1,000

2187*
Waterloo Warehouse, ten pounds, Sydney, 182-, reprint 
c1888, MVR3r. Thin, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

2188*
Waterloo Warehouse, one pound, Sydney, 1829, reprint 
c1888, MVR3r. Thin, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,250

2189
Commercial Banking Company Sydney, share certificate for 
one hundred pounds, John Malcolm, 11th April 1835, No 
652, also a copy 6 'A Century of Banking' 1834-1934, Art 
& Australia Series, W.C.Penfold & Co Ltd, Sydney 1934 
slightly foxed, cover water stained. Toned extremely fine. 

$750

Private purchase from Spink Australia 9.5.79 ($75).

2190*
Van Diemen's Land, two hundred pounds, Hobart Town, 
11th April 1827, No. 193, MVR-NL. Extremely fine. 

$1,000
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2191*
Van Diemen's Land, two hundred pounds, Gamaliel 
Butler, Hobart Town, 4th April 1829, MVR-NL. Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$600

2192*
Van Diemen's Land, three hundred pounds, John Glover, 
Hobart Town, 10th August 1841, Sight Note, handsigned 
by famous artist John Glover, MVR-NL. Excessively rare 
and important, good very fine. 

$2,000

2193*
Van Diemen's Land, eighty pounds, Commissariat Office, 
Hobart Town, 15th March 1843, No. 1544, MVR-NL. 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000

2194*
Van Diemen's Land, six hundred pounds, Commissariat 
Office, Hobart Town, 1st March 1843, No. 1543, MVR-
NL. Good very fine. 

$750

2195
Van Diemen's Land, twenty pounds, E.P.Butler, Hobart 
Town, 2nd February 1844, MVR-NL. Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$750

2196*
The Australian and European Bank Limited, specimen ten 
pounds, Melbourne 1st June 18 No 11001, pencilled Feb 
'78 (MVR.1). Stuck onto backing card, otherwise extremely 
fine and rare. 

$2,400

Ex IAG Sale 93 (lot 914).
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2197*
The Bank of Adelaide, one pound specimen, Adelaide, 1st 
June 1893, discordant serial numbers 1060001 and 1160000, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, Engravers London, 
perforated SPECIMEN at signature reserve, '10th Decr 1901' 
in pencil top left corner (MVR 3). Nearly uncirculated and 
rare. 

$3,600

Ex Monetarium Australia, private purchase 28/4/98 ($5,000), with their 
certificate, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 3874).

2198*
Commercial Banking Company of Sydney, one pound, 
Sydney, 1st December 1889, forgery, C68703, p.h. MVRaf. 
Fine. 

$2,000

2199*
The Provincial and Suburban Bank Limited, one pound, 
Melbourne, 1st November 1877, No. 7394 MVR 1c. 
Cancelled, very good. 

$600

2200*
The Provincial and Suburban Bank Limited, ten pounds, 
Melbourne, 18-, No. 03981, MVR 2. Fair. 

$300

2201*
Union Bank of Australia, uniface essay, c1850, MVR-NL. 
Tear, nearly uncirculated. 

$350

2202*
Union Bank of Australia, uniface essay, c1850, MVR-NL. 
Tears, nearly uncirculated. 

$350
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2203*
Bukkulla Vineyards - Wyndham Bros, one pound, Inverell, 
2nd April 1870, No. 173, MVR-NL. Very fine. 

$350

2204*
Bukkulla Vineyards - Wyndham Bros, one pound, Inverell, 
24th September 1870, MVR-NL. Tears, good fine. 

$400

2205*
Bukkulla Vineyards - Wyndham Bros, one pound, Inverell, 
1st December 1870, No. 235, MVR-NL. Tears, fine/very 
fine. 

$400

2206*
Advertising note, R. Simons, three thousand pounds, Sydney, 
c1880. MVR-NL. Tears, fine - very fine. 

$650

2207*
J.H. Burns, Advert Note, one pound, Adelaide, 22nd 
September 1881, No. 33, MVR-NL. Very good. 

$500

2208*
Banque de la Mode, one hundred pounds, Sydney, 3rd June 
1898, No. 485142, MVR-NL. Tear, nearly extremely fine. 

$400
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2209*
Bank of North Queensland, one pound, Stage Money, 
1/1/1900, MVR-NL. Fine. 

$100

2210*
Howard's Australian Hotel, five shillings, Boulia, Queensland, 
193-, No 606 (MVR ); also one pound A605. The first 
'Worm' tear bottom edge to the right, otherwise good very 
fine and rare thus; the second, one nick in top edge, otherwise 
very fine and rare. (2)

$750

2211
Promissory notes, from the following banks, Bank of 
Australasia, Feb 1st, 1856; Bank of New South Wales, 4th 
Jany, 1855; The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, 9th 
October, 1879. Very fine. (3)

$250

AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH PRE DECIMAL 
ISSUES

2212*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) M 683539 B (R.2eF). 
With folds and creases, otherwise fine. 

$2,000

2213*
Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), A/42 662855 (R.6). 
Nearly very fine and very scarce thus. 

$1,600
Ex Status Sale 297 (lot 6643).

2214*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/20 048654 
(R.7). Vertical folds, limp, nearly very fine. 

$950

2215*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), A/51 347873 
(R.7). Trace of repair top left corner, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$700

Ex Status Sale 361 (lot 5144).
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2216
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), A/85 357166 
(R.7). Very good. 

$100

2217*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), C/17 607272 (R.9). 
Extremely fine and rare thus. 

$320

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2917).

2218*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), C/50 900555 (R.10). 
Good very fine. 

$600

2219*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), C/47 424940 (R.10). 
Good fine. 

$600

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Colonial Auction 23/10/2004 
(lot 441).

2220*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/30 172047 (R.11). 
Good very fine. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 2923, John Hope Collection).

2221
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) (R.11, 13, 16, 17). Good - fine. (4)

$80

2222*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/I 286664 (R.12). 
Extremely fine. 

$600

2223
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) (R.12 (8), 13 (11), 14, 15, 16 (2), 17 (3)). Two in 
sealed holders, very good - extremely fine. (26)

$600

2224*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), F/48 178963 
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100
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2225*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), F/40 936925 
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 2941).

part

2226*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949), G/85 500249 (R.14F), 
first serial prefix; A/70 616626 (R.14). Nearly uncirculated 
and rare; nearly very fine. (2)

$560

The first ex Status Sale 337 (lot 6303).

2227*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949), A/74 710411 (R.14L), 
last serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$560

Ex Status Sale 337 (lot 6290).

2228*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/05 854653 (R.17). 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$250

part

2229*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), to ten pounds, 
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.11, 16, 26, 49, 60). Very good 
- nearly very fine. (5)

$250

2230
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), to one pound, 
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.12 (6), 29 (2), 30a, 30b (3)). 
Very good - good fine. (11)

$200

2231
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), prefix G/45 
(R.13); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), prefix TC/39 
(R.50). Very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Colonial Auction 23/10/2004 
(lot 445, 477).

2232
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.13) (2); 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.17); one pound, Riddle/Sheehan 
(1933) (R.28) (piece missing bottom right corner); Armitage/
McFarlane (1942) (R.30) (5); Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.32) 
(gVF); Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33) and (1961) (R.34); 
also, World Expo, "88", two dollars. Mostly very good - fine, 
very good - good very fine. (15)

$60

2233
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15); ten pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.63). Good very fine. (2)

$150
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2234*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1914) B No.184716 B, blue letters 
and black serial numbers, emergency superscribed note on 
blank form of the English, Scottish and Australian Bank 
Limited, Adelaide, 1st Sept 1894, issued October 1914 to 
September 1915 (R.19L). With folds and creases, pinhole left 
margin, very small tears to front top and left edges, otherwise 
fine and very rare.

$16,000

2235*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) A318232P (R.21). Small 
stain on back top centre, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$2,000

2236*
One pound, Cerutty/Colins (1918), A 951664M (R.21). 
Nearly fine. 

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Colonial Auction 23/10/2004 
(lot 454).

2237
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918), C 217658 R; D 583455 
G (R.21). Corners damaged, otherwise very good. (2)

$100

2238*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), H/29 014556 (R.23b). 
Good fine. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 3196).

2239*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), H/15 898888 (R.23b). 
Crinkled paper, nick out of bottom edge, otherwise fine 
and scarce. 

$600

2240
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), prefixes H/4, H/14 
(R.23a); Kell/Heathershaw (1926) prefixes H/83 (R.25) (3). 
Edges damaged, otherwise very good. (5)

$100

2241
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926), H/67 599704 (R.24); 
Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/48 591024 (R.26). Very good; 
nearly very fine. (2)

$350

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2242*
One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), J/0 677403 (R.25). 
Semi-limp paper, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare 
in this condition. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 3167).
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2243*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/32 321103 (R.26). 
Good very fine. 

$800

2244*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), K/18 018128 
(R.26). Very fine or better. 

$350
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2245*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), K/26 847348 
(R.26). Very fine. 

$300

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2246
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/21 924625 and 
J/64 180887 (R.26). Fine. (2)

$150

2247*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932), K/97 295709 (R.27b), 
thin signature. Good very fine. 

$560

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 2947).

2248*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932), thin signature, K/89 
678646 (R.27b). Good very fine. 

$400

2249*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/53 589427 (R.28). 
Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

2250
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), L/25 654688 (R.28). 
Good very fine. 

$200

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2251*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), L/83, N/28 (R.28). 
Good very fine. (2)

$600
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2252*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/63 896973 (R.28). 
Nearly very fine. 

$150

2253
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) (R.28, 31, 34b). Very good - good very fine. (3)

$100

2254*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/42 907830 (R.29). 
Good very fine. 

$350

2255
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1952) (R.29 (4), 30a (8), 30b (2), 31 (4), 32). Nearly fine 
- extremely fine. (19)

$500

2256*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/94 279894 
(R.30b). Extremely fine. 

$250

2257*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), W/72 063446 (R.32F), 
first serial prefix. Flattened, nearly uncirculated. 

$500

2258*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), W/72 409876/80 
(R.32F), a rare run of five consecutive first prefix notes, a 
spectacular run of five. Nearly uncirculated or better. (5)

$3,500
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2259*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), X/38 780514/6 (R.32), 
consecutive trio. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$400

2260*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HG/89 691032/3 
(R.33), consecutive pair. Extremely fine. (2)

$150

2261*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/01 825799 (R.33). 
Original crisp, good extremely fine. 

$100

2262
One pound, Coombs/Wilson, (1953), prefixes HB/34; 
HD/84; HE/58, 81; HF/52 (R.33). Fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (5)

$120

2263*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/06 872080/1(R.34a) 
a consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400



322

2264*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HJ/61 049822/4 
(R.34b), consecutive trio. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$240

2265
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/42 679086/7 and 
HK/51 299806/7 (R.34) a pair of consecutive pairs. Good 
very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$150

2266
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), prefixes HF/84, HH/37 
(R.34b). Crisp, extremely fine or better. (2)

$150

2267
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), prefixes HF/83;HG/15, 
39, 65; HH/92; HI/39, 46; HJ/20, 59, 71, 96; HK/05, 59 
(R.34). Fine - good extremely fine. (13)

$400

2268
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34 vars). All well 
circulated, good - fine. (52)

$100

2269*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/65 340440 
(R.34bL), last serial prefix. Flat, crisp good extremely fine. 

$600

Ex IAG January 2013 (lot 247).

2270*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914), 173106 U (R.36cF). Edges 
frayed, otherwise very good. 

$500

2271*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918), 898856 V (R.37a). 
Damage both right corners, otherwise very good and rare. 

$1,000

2272
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918), U 741652 B; U 468938 
D (R.37b). Edges frayed, otherwise very good. (2)

$200
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part

2273*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918), U 970998 C and U 
975551 C (R.37b). Edge damage left on first, top right of 
second, otherwise very good. (2)

$400

2274*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924), Q/O 661876; Q/O 673391 
(R.38aF). Damage, otherwise very good. (2)

$300

2275*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924), Q/2 074765; Q/3 074358 
(R.38a). Very good. (2)

$400

2276*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924), Q/6 384422 (R.38b). Piece 
cut off top right margin, otherwise very good. 

$300

part

2277*
Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), Q/8 183282, 197793, 
777490; Q/9 778351 (R.39). Edges frayed, otherwise very 
good. (4)

$300

2278*
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/32 314353 
(R.45). Centre fold with minor tear at bottom, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$500

2279*
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/28 402243 
(R.45). Flattened, otherwise very fine. 

$200

2280
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1960) (R.45 (2), 46 (3), 47 (2), 48 (3), 49, 50 (2)). Good 
fine - nearly extremely fine. (13)

$750
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2281*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/62 598223/4 
(R.46) a consecutive pair. Good very fine. (2)

$400

2282*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/49 254768 
(R.46). Flattened, good very fine. 

$200

2283*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941), R/41 509978 
(R.46). Very fine. 

$240

2284*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941), R/40 883026 
(R.46). Very fine. 

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Colonial Auction 23/10/2004 
(lot 475).

part

2285*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941), R/56 758340 
(R.46); Coombs/Watt (1949), S/24 907 292 (R.47), Coombs/
Wilson (1954), TB/16 727142 (R.49). Crisp body on the first 
two, extremely fine or better. (3)

$350

2286*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/26 137816 (R.47). 
Good extremely fine. 

$900

2287*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/55 767414 (R.48). 
Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

2288*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TB/14 087905/7 (R.49) 
a consecutive trio. Weak and frayed paper at bottom margins, 
otherwise very fine. (3)

$180
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2289*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), TB/41 035361 
(R.49L), last serial prefix. Very fine. 

$500
Encapsulated by PCGS as very fine 25PPQ.

Ex eBay Sale ($700).

2290*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) TC/98 594623 (R.50). 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$250
2291
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to ten pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.46, 50, 60, 63). Very good - good 
fine. (4)

$120

2292*
Ten pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918), 444689 W (R.52c). 
Nearly fine and rare. 

$12,000

2293*
Ten pounds, Kell/Collins (1925), U/1 245553; U/1 430735 
(R.54). Damaged, otherwise very good. (2)

$1,000

2294*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), U/4 586555 (R.56). 
Nearly very fine and one of the great rarities of the series. 

$14,000

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 49B (lot 1788), 
IAG Sept 2008 (lot 188), Roxbury Sale May 2009 (lot 803), IAG Sale March 
2010 (lot 201).

2295*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940), V/4 153114 (R.58). 
Tear into top margin, otherwise very fine. 

$200
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2296*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/10 694502 
(R.59). Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

2297
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943), V/11 042201 
(R.59); Coombs/Watt (1949), V/16 520 430 (R.60). Very 
fine or better. (2)

$350

2298
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1960) (R.59 (2), 60 (2), 63 (3)). One R. 60 with lower 
margin tear, otherwise nearly very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$500

2299*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 604818 (R.60). 
Good very fine or better. 

$400

2300*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 979555 (R.61). 
Nearly very fine. 

$800

2301*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/40 728858 (R.63). 
Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 

$600

2302*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/60 468396 (R.63). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$150

WAR RELATED ISSUES

2303*
World War II, The Camp Seven Bank, Hay, Mendel/Stahl, 
shilling, Hay, 1st March 1941, D 20189 (unlisted in Bulluss). 
Folds and a few small edge nicks, otherwise very fine and 
rare. 

$5,000
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2304*
World War II, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings 
Certificate, Seven Years Series, large size, one pound, A 
267648, issued 14 June 1940, payable 14-6-(19)40 (written 
in error, should be 14-6-47), issued at Bowral, NSW, black 
serials, with signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the 
Treasury (MVR WD1a). Vertical centre fold and some light 
foxing, otherwise extremely fine. 

$60
2305
WW II, Commonwealth of Australia War Savings Certificates, 
one pound (large) issued 22 Sept 1943 (small) on 30 June 
1944 and another 1 Oct 1944. Fine - very fine. (3)

$60
2306
World War II, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings 
Certificate, one pound, ??1945, payable after 7 years on 1st 
Jun1952, EC397402 (faded stamp of issuing office but at 
Melbourne (R.RWD1c). Some foxing spots, and stamping 
details faded, otherwise very fine. 

$50
2307
World War II, Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings 
Certificates for one pound, Brisbane 1941 (2); small size 
1944 (R.WDIa (2), c). Very fine. (3)

$120

2308*
Post World War II, Commonwealth of Australia, Savings 
Certificate, Seven Year Series, small size, one pound, A 
770064, issued 1/11/1946 at Bowral, NSW, payable 1 Novr 
1953, red serials and red 'S' in corner, with signature of 
S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR WF1a). 
Vertical centre fold, short crease and some light foxing on 
reverse, otherwise extremely fine. 

$60

2309*
Post World War II, Commonwealth of Australia, Savings 
Certificate, Five Year Series, small size, five pounds, 5A 
157959, issued 9 Mar 1948 at the Commonwealth Bank 
of Australia, Bowral, NSW, payable 1st March 1953, black 
serials, with signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the 
Treasury (MVR WB1a). Vertical centre fold and light foxing 
at top and right side edge, otherwise extremely fine. 

$100

2310*
Post World War II, Commonwealth of Australia, War 
Savings Certificate, fifty pounds, Z 665441, issued 30 Jan 
1946, payable 1 Jan 1959, stamped 'The Savings Bank of 
South Australia, Brighton' (MVR.WD4a). Some minor edge 
toning and minor roughness to bottom right edge, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$200

2311
World War II, Commonwealth Liquid Fuel Control Board, 
Motor Spirit Ration Ticket, Department of Supply & 
Development, issued under National Security Act 1939-40, 
one 1 gal.; another issued under National Security Fuel 
Regulations, 1 one gallon, valid only until 31st May 1946, 
used and reverse with written name of user, licence number 
and vehicle registration number; New South Wales, Motor 
Spirit Ration Ticket, Series B, valid in all states, 2 two gallons 
(2, unused and joined at one end as issued). Age toned, 
otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$100
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2312
World War II, petrol ration tickets, one to ten gallons 
Commonwealth, QLD, S. Aust, Vic types. Very fine - 
extremely fine. (8)

$80
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

SPECIMEN NOTES

First Commonwealth Banknote Printed

2313*
Ten shillings, [Collins/Allen (1913)], specimen trial note by 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. London, 1911-12, cancelled by a 
small perforated SPECIMEN once in the centre, this example 
not recorded by M.Vort Ronald in his fifth edition Australian 
Trial and Specimen Banknotes, South Australia July 2021, 
cf trial, set 1, page 9. Flat crisp original uncirculated and 
excessively rare first Australian Commonwealth banknote 
printed. 

$90,000

Ex IAG Sale 12/8/2002 ($95,000).

2314*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HA/00 000096 (R type 
I specimen note), diagonal specimen overprint in red hollow 
block letters, (McD.50PS, type 11K; Pick 30s). Uncirculated 
and very rare. 

$15,000

Encapsulated by PMG as Gem Uncirculated 65EPQ, sole finest graded.

STAR NOTES

2315*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AC/96 47166* 
(R.16s). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$2,400

Ex Downies Sale February 2010 (lot 3172).

2316*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), K/76 02960* 
(R.30bs). Two tiny rust spots on edges, otherwise good fine 
and very rare in this condition. 

$4,000

Ex Downies Sale February 2011 (lot 3153).

2317*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949), 1/9 55488* (R.31s). Flat, 
semi-limp paper, otherwise good fine. 

$800

Ex Status Sale 297 (lot 4928).
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2318*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HA/90 92313* 
(R.33sF), first prefix star note. Crisp, original, good 
extremely fine. 

$1,200

Ex Status Sale 297 (lot 4933).

2319*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HE/82 99870* 
(R.34sb). Good body, good very fine. 

$1,000

2320*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZAG 04461* (R.72s). 
Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$2,400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 124 (lot 4142).

2321*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAK 57030* (R.73s) 
star replacement note. Good extremely fine. 

$1,200

2322*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZFH 23816* 
(R.82sF), first serial prefix star note. Nearly uncirculated 
and rare. 

$2,400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 124 (lot 4148).

2323
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 29056* 
(R.403s) star replacement note. Flattened, fine - good fine. 

$300

ERROR NOTE

2324*
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) CSX 122365 (R.77) printing 
obstruction to simultan phase on front. Good very fine. 

$300


